

No. 16-5246

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 3047, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARDIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Western District of Kentucky, Louisville Division
Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-00066-DJH**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

WILLIAM G. MASCIOLI
Assistant General Counsel

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

DIANA ORANTES EMBREE
Supervisory Attorney

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

BARBARA A. O'NEILL
Associate General Counsel

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

KEVIN J. HOBSON
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2930**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATE AND LOCAL LEGISLATION THAT REGULATES CONDUCT COVERED BY THE NLRA IS SUBJECT TO FEDERAL PREEMPTION ...	3
II. HARDIN COUNTY’S ORDINANCE REGULATES CONDUCT COVERED BY THE ACT.....	6
III. SECTION 14(b)’S EXCEPTION TO PREEMPTION DOES NOT ENCOMPASS ORDINANCE 300	12
A. Hardin County’s Ordinance Is Not a “State or Territorial Law” and Therefore Falls Outside the Scope of the Section 14(b) Exception.....	12
B. The Ordinance’s Prohibitions of Certain Dues Check-off Agreements and Hiring Halls Are Outside the Scope of NLRA Section 14(b)	17
IV. ORDINANCE 300 UNDERMINES FEDERAL LABOR POLICY AND THE BOARD’S ABILITY TO EFFECTIVELY ENFORCE THE ACT, AND CREATES PRACTICAL EFFECTS CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL POLICY	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emp. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	5, 6, 9,10
<i>Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	1
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	12
<i>Binns v. United States</i> , 194 U.S. 486 (1904).....	15
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n Local Union No. 6</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989).....	25
<i>Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Employees & Bartenders Int'l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Television & Radio Artists</i> , 496 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	22
<i>Culinary Workers v. NLRB</i> , 309 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	15
<i>Donald Schriver, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 635 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21

Farmer v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners, Local 25,
 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....11

Garner v. Teamsters Union,
 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....3, 24

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles,
 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....6

Hacienda Hotel,
 331 NLRB 665 (2000)24

Hacienda Hotel,
 351 NLRB No. 32 (2007)24

Hacienda Hotel, Inc. Gaming Corp.,
 355 NLRB No. 154 (2010)24

Hacienda Hotel, Inc. Gaming Corp.,
 363 NLRB No. 7 (2015)24

Hazard Express, Inc.,
 324 NLRB 989 (1997)19

Henderson v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 701,
 420 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1969)23

Kentucky State AFL-CIO v. Puckett,
 391 S.W.2d 360 (Ky. Ct. App. 1965) 12, 16

Laborers Local 107 v. Kunco, Inc.
 472 F.2d 456 (8th Cir. 1973)12

Lincoln Lutheran of Racine,
 362 NLRB No. 188 (Aug. 27, 2015)10

Local 100, United Ass'n of Journeymen and Apprentices v. Borden,
 373 U.S. 690 (1963).....25

Local 357, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB,
365 U.S. 667 (1961).....10

Local 514, Transp. Workers Union of Am. v. Keating,
212 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (E.D. Okla. 2002)18

Local Joint Executive Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB,
657 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2011)24

Local Joint Executive Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB,
540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008)24

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....14

Methodist Hosp. of Ky., Inc., v. Gilliam,
283 S.W.3d 654 (Ky. 2009).....6

Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
303 U.S. 41 (1938).....24

National Cash Register Co. v. NLRB,
466 F.2d 945 (6th Cir. 1972)11

New Mexico Federation of Labor v. City of Clovis,
735 F. Supp. 999 (D.N.M. 1990).....16

NLRB v. General Motors Corp.,
373 U.S. 734 (1963)..... 9, 13, 14

NLRB v. Houston Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., Inc.,
349 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1965)11

NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union,
361 U.S. 477 (1960)..... 5-6

NLRB v. International Ass’n of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Ironworkers, Local 480,
466 U.S. 720 (1984).....25

NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.,
404 U.S. 138 (1971).....3, 19

NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan,
276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) 15, 16, 17

NLRB v. Shen-Mar Food Prods.,
557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977)18

NLRB v. Tom Joyce Floors, Inc.,
353 F.2d 768 (9th Cir. 1965)11

NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.,
356 U.S. 342 (1958).....9

Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
426 U.S. 407 (1976).....7, 12

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979).....13

Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB,
351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003)9

Radio Officers’ Union v. NLRB,
347 U.S. 17 (1954).....7, 8

Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn,
375 U.S. 96 (1963)..... passim

In re Robinson,
764 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)12

Sailors v. Board of Ed. of Kent Cty.,
387 U.S. 105 (1967).....17

San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959)..... passim

SeaPAK v. Industrial, Technical and Professional Employees,
423 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1970)18

SeaPAK v. Industrial, Technical and Professional Employees,
300 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969)18

Town of Mt. Pleasant v. Beckwith,
100 U.S. 514 (1879).....17

Tribune Publishing Co.,
351 NLRB 196 (2007)10

Wisconsin Dep’t of Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986)..... 4, 6, 11

Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,
456 U.S. 645 (1982).....21

Statutes:

7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)6

29 U.S.C. § 151 1, 7, 19

29 U.S.C. § 152(2)15

29 U.S.C. §§ 153-154, 1603

29 U.S.C. § 1574

29 U.S.C. § 158.....4

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)11

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(2)..... 10, 11

29 U.S.C. § 158(d)9

29 U.S.C. § 164(b) passim

29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4)..... 10, 20
42 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh.....15
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)6

Other Authorities:

Att’y General's Comm. on Admin. Procedure, Admin. Procedure in Gov’t
Agencies, Final Report, S. Doc. No. 8, 77th Cong., 1st Sess., 35 (1941).....23
Ted Finman, *Local "Right to Work" Ordinances: A Reply*,
10 Stan. L. Rev. 53 (1957).....14
NLRB FY 2015 Performance and Accountability Report23
Senate Report No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....23
